## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

П	n	+1	ne	N/	lot	tΔ	rr	٠f٠
ш	П	ш	16	ıv	เสเ	ιe	I C	".

)	
)	
)	CASE NO. 2002-00312
)	
)	
)	
	) ) ) )

## NOTICE OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On December 19, 2002, Kentucky Pioneer Energy, LLC (Kentucky Pioneer) filed an application for Board approval of the construction of a merchant power plant in Clark County, Kentucky. To ensure that all parties have an opportunity to participate fully in this proceeding, the attached procedural schedule is hereby established.

Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director

Public Service Commission
on behalf of The Kentucky State Board on
Electric Generation and Transmission Siting
Post Office Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: <u>January 28, 2003</u>

cc: Parties of Record

## PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE CASE NO. 2002-00312

Intervenors may file data requests no later than
Kentucky Pioneer shall file proof that it has given notice of the local public hearing to each party and the public no later than
Responses to Intervenors data requests are due no later than
Local public hearing shall begin at 6:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Meeting Room of the Clark County Cooperative Extension Service in Winchester, Kentucky
Parties shall file direct testimony, if any, no later than
Kentucky Pioneer shall file proof that it has given notice of the hearing to each party and the public no later than
Evidentiary hearing for the purpose of cross- examination of witnesses shall begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Public Service Commission s offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky
Briefs, if any, shall be filed no later than